

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP
OF WASHINGTON**, a corporation sole,

Plaintiff,

v.

MURIEL BOWSER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-3625 (TNM)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

RELIEF REQUESTED BY
MARCH 25, 2021

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S SECOND APPLICATION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ARCHDIOCESE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
A. Both RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause require strict scrutiny.....	2
1. RFRA requires strict scrutiny because the Order substantially burdens religious exercise	2
2. The Free Exercise Clause requires strict scrutiny because the Order is not neutral or generally applicable.....	9
B. The Order Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	12
1. The District has no compelling need for its strict worship limits	13
2. The District has failed to prove that its worship limits are the least restrictive way to protect public health.....	18
C. The Supreme Court Did Not Uphold a 25% Capacity Limit in <i>South Bay II</i>	20
II. ABSENT RELIEF, THE ARCHDIOCESE WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED	23
III. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR RELIEF	23
IV. THE ARCHDIOCESE IS ENTITLED TO ALL THE RELIEF IT SEEKS	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18, 23, 24
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	3, 4, 6
* <i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-cv-02710, 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021).....	12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	16
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A138, 2021 WL 753575 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2021).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12, 18
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
* <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009).....	20
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	22
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	5
<i>Phrasavang v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	22
* <i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-cv-4844, 2020 WL 6120167 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2020)	18
* <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	10, 21, 22
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CDC, <i>Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i>	17
Code of Canon Law c.1214	8
Jennifer M. Dan et al., <i>Immunological memory to SARS-CoV-2 assessed for up to 8 months after infection</i> , SCIENCE (Feb. 5, 2021)	17
DC Health, <i>Outbreak Data</i>	16
Md. Order 21-03-09-01 (Mar. 9, 2021)	14
Minn. Exec. Order 21-11 (Mar. 15, 2021).....	14
Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development (Nov. 29, 2012).....	11
Norman E. Sharpless, <i>SARS-CoV-2 Antibodies Can Protect from Reinfection, NCI Study Suggests</i> , NAT’L CANCER INST. (Dec. 21, 2020)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statista, <i>Rate of coronavirus (COVID-19) cases in the United States as of March 11, 2021, by state</i> (March 2021).....	15
WA Governor’s Office, <i>Inslee announces statewide move to Phase 3 of recovery plan, return to spectator events and Phase 1B, Tier 2 vaccine eligibility</i> (Mar. 11, 2021).....	13
